503230624 03/23/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3277242

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ARX, LLC	03/20/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CYNAPSUS THERAPEUTICS, INC.
Street Address:	828 RICHMOND ST W.
City:	TORONTO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M6J 3P7

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14478975
Patent Number:	8414922
Patent Number:	8846074

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)428-7045

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 428-0200

Email: patentadministrator@clarkelbing.com

CLARK & ELBING LLP Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 101 FEDERAL STREET

Address Line 2: 15TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50671-005004, 005, 006	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY J. ELLISON, PH.D.	
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey J. Ellison, Ph.D./	
DATE SIGNED:	03/23/2015	

Total Attachments: 3

source=50671_005006_Assignment#page1.tif source=50671_005006_Assignment#page2.tif source=50671 005006 Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 035230 FRAME: 0355** 503230624

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/We,

ARX, LLC 400 SEAKS RUN ROAD GLEN ROCK, PA, 17327 USA

(referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), has right, title and interest in:

SUBLINGUAL FILMS

for which the following patent applications were filed:

Title	Serial No.	Territory	
SUBLINGUAL FILMS	U.S.S.N. 13/445,656, Granted as US Pat. No. 8,414,922	United States	Granted
	U.S.S.N. 13/858,638 Granted as US Pat. No. 8,846,074	United States	Granted
	U.S.S.N. 14/478,975 Filed 09/05/14	United States	Pending
SUBLINGUAL FILMS	Australia Appl. No. AU2011343429	Australia	Pending

PATENT REEL: 035230 FRAME: 0356

***************************************	Europe Appl. No. EP11848299.1 Eurasia Appl. No. EA201390855	Europe Eurasia	Pending Pending
Management	Indonesia Appl. No. W00201303084	Indonesia	Pending
	India Appl. No. 6289/DELNP/2013	India	Pending
***************************************	Israel Appl. No. IL226962	Israel	Pending
***************************************	Јарал Appl. No. JP2013-544855	Japan	Pending
	Mexico Appl. No. MX/s/2013/006911	Mexico	Pending
	New Zealand Appl, No. NZ612686	New Zealand	Pending
100000000000000000000000000000000000000	South Africa Appl. No. ZA2013/04740	South Africa	Pending
voorooroo	South Korea Appl. No. 2013- 7018648	South Korea	Pending

and for which future applications may be filed, (collectively referred to as the "Application"),

and whereas

CYNAPSUS THERAPEUTICS, INC. 828 RICHMOND ST W TORONTO, ON M6J 3P7 CANADA

("ASSIGNEE") desires to purchase all of ASSIGNOR's rights in same;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations paid by the said ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which

PATENT REEL: 035230 FRAME: 0357 are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR's rights, title, and interest in and to said Application, including in and to any conventional, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, renewal, reexam, continued prosecution application ("CPA"), or request for continued examination ("RCE") thereof, and in and to all inventions, (herein collectively referred to as "Related U.S. Applications"), preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefore; and ASSIGNOR hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said Application and Related U.S. Applications, to ASSIGNEE, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives.

For the same consideration, ASSIGNOR, by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR's rights, title and interest in and to any foreign and international applications related to and/or seeking benefit of said Application and Related U.S. Applications, and in and to all inventions (herein collectively referred to as "Related Foreign Applications"), in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said Related Foreign Applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said Related Foreign Applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations, said Related Foreign Applications to be filed and issued in the name of ASSIGNEE or its designee, insofar as permitted by applicable law.

For the same consideration, ASSIGNOR agrees, but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, to sign all lawful papers, execute said Application, Related U.S. Applications and Related Foreign Applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, assist in prosecution of said Application, Related U.S. Applications and Related Foreign Applications, assist in prosecution of legal proceedings, and generally do everything reasonably possible to aid ASSIGNEE its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions in all countries throughout the world.

AND, for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR also hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR's rights and claims to sue for damages and other remedies with respect to any and all past infringement of all said Application, Related U.S. Applications, and Related Foreign Applications, including said inventions which may have occurred before the date of this Assignment.

SIGNED this 20 day of Mach	
<u>Tadeh Prendeville: General Manager, ARx. LLC</u> Name	Signature
SIGNED this 20 day of March	<u>/</u>
Anthony Giovinazzo Name Pravidant + CEO	Signature Signature

PATENT REEL: 035230 FRAME: 0358

RECORDED: 03/23/2015